- term deposits 1,096 1,096 - - -

- community and related party loans 3,224 422 249 525 2,028

- LGFA borrower notes 1,200 320 - 560 320

Derivative financial instruments - - - - -

Total 43,103 39,421 249 1,085 2,348

Group 2019

Cash and cash equivalents 16,294 16,294 - - -

Receivables 16,652 16,652 - - -

Other financial assets: -

- term deposits 1,077 1,077 - - -

- community and related party loans 3,392 1,242 345 483 1,322

- LGFA borrower notes 1,040 - 320 320 400

Derivative financial instruments - - - - -

Total 38,455 35,265 665 803 1,722

Contractual maturity analysis of financial assets (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

38. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CONTINUED

Annual Report 2019 / 2020168

(c) Financial instrument categories

Payables balances exclude revenue in advance, and receivables balances exclude both prepayments and provisions
for doubtful debt.

Council
2020
$'000

2019
$'000

-100bps
Surplus

-100bps
Other
equity

+100bps
Surplus

+100bps
Other
equity

-100bps
Surplus

-100bps
Other
equity

+100bps
Surplus

+100bps
Other
equity

INTEREST RATE RISK

Financial assets

Derivative financial assets - - - - - - - -

Other financial assets:

- Community loans and

loans to related parties 306 - (263) - 35 - (34) -

Financial liabilities

Derivative financial liabilities (4,645) - 4,303 - (4,718) - 4,356 -

Total sensitivity (4,339) - 4,040 - (4,683) - 4,322 -

Group
2020
$'000

2019
$'000

-100bps
Surplus

-100bps
Other
equity

+100bps
Surplus

+100bps
Other
equity

-100bps
Surplus

-100bps
Other
equity

+100bps
Surplus

+100bps
Other
equity

INTEREST RATE RISK

Financial assets

Derivative financial assets - - - - - - - -

Other financial assets:

- Community loans and

loans to related parties 306 - (263) - 35 - (34) -

Financial liabilities

Derivative financial instruments (4,645) - 4,303 - (4,718) - 4,356 -

Total sensitivity (4,339) - 4,040 - (4,683) - 4,322 -

Council Group

Actual
2020

Actual
2019

Actual
2020

Actual
2019

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Fair value through surplus or deficit - not hedge
accounted

Loans and receivables

Cash and cash equivalents 17,075 15,391 18,948 16,294

Receivables 16,565 14,482 18,635 16,652

Other financial assets:

- Term deposits - - 1,096 1,077-

- Community loans and loans to related parties 3,833 4,032 3,224 3,391

Total loans and receivables 37,473 33,905 41,903 37,414

Annual Report 2019 / 2020 169

39. EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER THE
BALANCE DATE
Council:

There have been no significant events after the balance
sheet date that materially impact Nelson City Council's
financial position or viability as a going concern. There
have been no events after the balance sheet date related
to the Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, please refer to
Note 43 Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic note for more
details.

On 2 November Nelson City Council agreed to transfer
its community housing portfolio to Kāinga Ora for $19.8
million. $12.0 million will be available immediately on
settlement for the creation of a Council Housing Reserve